



E-ISSN: 2278-4136
P-ISSN: 2349-8234
JPP 2018; 7(5): 1748-1750
Received: 18-07-2018
Accepted: 19-08-2018

S Jaffar Basha

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

V Jaya Lakshmi

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

A Trivikram Reddy

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

N Kamakshi

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

S Khayum Ahammed

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Correspondence**S Jaffar Basha**

Regional Agricultural Research
Station, Acharya N. G. Ranga
Agricultural University
Nandyal, Kurnool District,
Andhra Pradesh, India

Conservation agricultural practices for enhancing productivity of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in rainfed areas

S Jaffar Basha, V Jaya Lakshmi, A Trivikram Reddy, N Kamakshi and S Khayum Ahammed

Abstract

A field experiment was undertaken at Regional Agriculture Research Station, Nandyal, Andhra Pradesh during rabi 2017-18 on vertisols to enhance the productivity of chickpea in rainfed areas through conservation agricultural practices involving tillage and crop residues retention. The present investigation was carried out with three tillage methods (Conventional tillage - two harrowing + planking; Reduced tillage -one harrowing + planking and Zero tillage) and two types of crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha) (with crop residue retention @2.5 t/ha and without crop residue retention) sown at plant geometry of 30 x 10 cm in split plot design replicated four times. Conservation tillage has recorded higher grain yield (1699 kg/ha) and Net returns (Rs 44,275/ha) and was at par with reduced tillage (1592 kg/ ha). Significantly higher soil moisture (24.4 and 13.2%) was observed with crop residue retention at 30 and 60 DAS respectively. Higher net returns (Rs 42,927/ha) and BCR of 2.46 was observed with crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha).

Keywords: Chickpea, conservation tillage, reduced tillage, zero tillage, seed yield

Introduction

It is hypothesized that conservation agriculture (CA), which consists of zero/ minimum tillage, crop residue retention/ growing cover crops and adoption of suitable cropping systems, leads to reversal of process of land degradation when practiced continuously through significant reduction in runoff and soil loss (Castro *et al.*, 1991) [1] as well as improvement in soil physical, chemical and biological properties (Lal, 2010) [2]. Conservation tillage (CT) has been used to address global food security challenges, and holds much promise in managing agro ecosystems for improved and sustained productivity, increased profits while preserving/enhancing the resource base and environment (Hobbs *et al.*, 2008; Friedrich *et al.*, 2012) [3, 4]. These positive effects, particularly improving crop yields are significant in dryland farming areas. For example, no-till in combination with residue retention and crop rotation significantly increases crop productivity in dry climates, suggesting it might become an important strategy for adapting to climate-change in regions around the world as they become drier (Cameron *et al.*, 2015) [5]. Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) is an important pulse legume cultivated and consumed across the world. India is the largest producer and consumer of chickpea in the world. It is the major pulse crops of the subcontinent grown on an area of about 9.54 mha with a production of 9.08 mt and productivity of 951 kg ha⁻¹ (Agricultural Statistics at a Glance, 2016) [6]. In the present investigation, effect of conservation agricultural practices involving tillage and crop residues retention was studied for enhancing the productivity of chickpea in rainfed areas.

Material and methods

The present investigation was carried out with three tillage methods (Conventional tillage - two harrowing + planking; Reduced tillage -one harrowing + planking and Zero tillage) applied in main plots and two types of crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha) (with crop residue retention @2.5 t/ha and without crop residue retention) were applied to sub plots and sown at plant geometry of 30 x 10 cm in split plot design replicated four times during Rabi 2017-18 at Regional Agriculture Research Station, Nandyal (ANGRAU), Andhra Pradesh. All the recommended package of practices was adopted to raise the crop. Five randomly selected plants from each cultivar in each replication were used for recording the observations to estimate the genetic parameters among cultivars. The data were recorded on soil moisture and quantitative traits such as plant height (cm), number of branches, Days to 50% flowering,

number of pods per plant, test weight (g), grain yield(kg/ha) and harvest index (%). The mean values of all the parameters and quantitative characters were subjected to statistical analysis by adopting Fisher's method of analysis of variance as outlined by Gomez and Gomez (1984) [7]. The level of significance used in 'F' test was at 5 per cent.

Result and discussion

The analysis of variance was significant for soil moisture and quantitative traits due to tillage and crop residue retention (Table 1). Tillage methods did not influenced the soil moisture at 30 and 90 DAS. Significantly higher soil moisture (14.1%) was observed in zero tillage and was at par with reduced tillage (12.9%). Significantly lower soil moisture (10.9%) was observed in conservation tillage. Tillage methods did not significantly influence plant height, number of branches/plant, days to 50% flowering, test weight and harvest index. Significantly higher pods/plant (36.1) and seed yield (1699 kg/ha) was observed in conservation tillage and is at par with reduced tillage (32.2 and 1592 kg/ha respectively). Significantly lower pods/plant (30.4) and seed yield (1493 kg/ha) was observed in zero tillage. Higher net returns (Rs 44,275/ha) was observed in conservation tillage and higher benefit cost ration (BCR) of 2.46 was observed in reduced tillage. Recent studies indicated that CT was effective in increasing soil water content and water use efficiency, and this positive effect was particularly evident in dryland areas or in drought years when compared to traditional tillage (TT).

This can be attributed to improved soil capacity for conserving water, increased water infiltration, and reduced run off and evaporation. Fan et al.2014 [8] found that no-tillage soil contained between 2.5% (vol/vol) more water in the top 0–30 cm than when using a moldboard plough. Chen et al.2014 [9] found that no-till with stubble retained had more water stable aggregation. Crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha) influenced the soil moisture at 30 and 60 DAS. Significantly higher soil moisture (24.4 and 13.2%) was observed with crop residue retention at 30 and 60 DAS respectively. Crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha) did not influence significantly number of branches/plant, days to 50% flowering, pods/plant, test weight, seed yield and harvest index. Higher net returns (Rs 42,927/ha) and BCR of 2.46 was observed with crop residue retention(@2.5 t/ha). Interaction effects of tillage methods and crop residue retention on soil soil moisture and quantitative traits are insignificant. The management of crop residues can have direct and indirect effects on crop yield (Pittelkow *et al.*, 2015) [10]. Crop residues that cover the soil act as physical barriers, making it less susceptible to the erosive action of raindrops and wind (Johnson *et al.*, 2016) [11]. Moreover, the maintenance of crop residues favors infiltration (Valim *et al.*, 2016) [12] and storage of water in the soil (Tormena *et al.*, 2017) [13]. In a climate change scenario, the maintenance of crop residues on the soil might decrease the effects of droughts, as well as prevent soil losses by erosion due to the occurrence of more frequent heavy rains.

Table 1: Growth and yield parameters of chickpea as influenced by planting geometry and cultivar

Treatments	Soil moisture (%)			Plant height (cm)	No of branches /plant	Days to 50% flowering	Pods/plant	Test weight (gm)	Seed yield (kg/ha)	Harvest Index (%)	Net returns (Rs)	BCR
	30 DAS	60 DAS	90 DAS									
I) Tillage methods												
Conservation tillage	22.2	10.9	10.4	37.9	16.2	41.4	36.1	29.5	1699	47.7	44275	2.45
Reduced tillage	23.2	12.9	11.5	37.0	14.8	41.1	32.2	29.8	1592	48.4	41539	2.46
Zero tillage	24.4	14.1	11.7	36.5	13.2	39.0	30.4	29.1	1493	49.2	38184	2.39
S.Em±	0.72	0.70	0.35	0.72	0.83	0.61	1.2	0.32	38.3	1.0		
CD (P=0.05)	NS	2.4	NS	NS	NS	NS	4.1	NS	132	NS		
II) Crop residue retention												
With Crop residue retention	24.4	13.2	11.6	37.8	15.5	40.6	34.2	29.8	1642	48.8	42927	2.46
Without crop residue retention	22.2	12.1	10.8	36.5	14.0	40.4	31.6	29.2	1547	48.1	39738	2.40
S.Em±	0.55	0.16	0.30	0.29	0.62	0.25	1.0	0.44	49	0.97		
CD (P=0.05)	1.7	0.5	NS	0.9	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS		
Interactions	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS		

Conclusion

It can be inferred that Conservation tillage with crop residue retention (@2.5 t/ha) could be effective for soil moisture retention and higher seed yield and net returns. Improved soil properties and increased soil moisture are necessary for the improvement of agricultural productivity in mature conservation tillage systems as compared to traditional tillage systems.

Acknowledgement

The authors are grateful to All India Co-ordinated Research Project on Chickpea and Regional Agricultural Research Station, Nandyal (ANGRAU), Andhra Pradesh for providing the facilities for smooth conduct of the experiment.

References

1. Castro FC, Henklain JC, Vieira MI, Casao Jr R. Tillage methods and soil and water conservation in southern Brazil. *Soil and Tillage Research*. 1991; 20:271-283.
2. Lal R. A dual response of conservation agriculture to climate change: reducing CO₂ emissions and improving the soil carbon sink. Opening address, European congress on conservation agriculture. Madrid, 2010; http://www.marm.gob.es/es/ministerio/servicios-generales/publicaciones/Opening~address_tcm7-158494.pdf.
3. Hobbs PR, Sayre K, Gupta R. The role of conservation agriculture in sustainable agriculture. *Philosophical*

- Transactions of the Royal Society B: Biological Sciences. 2008; 363(1491):543–555.
4. Friedrich T, Derpsch R, Kassam A. Overview of the global spread of conservation agriculture. *The Journal of Field Actions: Field Actions Science Reports*. 2012; 6:1-7.
 5. Cameron MP, Liang XQ, Bruce AL, Kees JVG, Juhwan L, Mark EL *et al.* Productivity limits and potentials of the principles of conservation agriculture. *Nature*. 2015; 517:365–368.
 6. *Agricultural Statistics at a Glance*, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Ministry of Agri., Govt. of India (Website <http://www.dacnet.nic.in/ean>), 2016.
 7. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research*. 2nd Ed. John Wiley & Sons, New York, 1984.
 8. Fan RQ, Yang XM, Drury CF, Reynolds WD, Zhang XP. Spatial distributions of soil chemical and physical properties prior to planting soybean in soil under ridge-, no- and conventional-tillage in a maize-soybean rotation. *Soil Use and Management*. 2014; 30(3):414-422
 9. Chen Q, Kravchenko YS, Chen Y, Li XF, Li H, Song CY *et al.* Seasonal variations of soil structures and hydraulic conductivities and their effects on soil and water conservation under no-tillage and reduced tillage. *Acta Pedologica Sinica*. 2014; 51(1):11-21
 10. Pittelkow CM, Liang X, Linquist BA, Groenigen KJ, Lee J, Lundy ME *et al.* Productivity limits and potentials of the principles of conservation agriculture. *Nature*. 2015; 517:365-368.
 11. Johnson, JMF, Strock JS, Tallaksen, JE, Reese M. Corn stover harvest changes soil hydrology and soil aggregation. *Soil and Tillage Research*. 2016; 161:106-115.
 12. Valim WC, Panachuki E, Pavei DS, Alves ST, Almeida, WS. Effect of sugarcane waste in the control of interrill erosion. *Semina: Ciências Agrárias*. 2016; 37:1155-1164.
 13. Tormena CA, Karlen DL, Logsdon S, Cherubin MR. Corn stover harvest and tillage impacts on near-surface soil physical quality. *Soil and Tillage Research*. 2017; 166:122-130.